FORM PTO 1594 (Rev. 6-93)	RECORDATIO	11-02-1998	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
OME No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	TRAD		Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	<b>V V</b>	100065401	<u></u> ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Werner Co.  10-28-98		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  WIP Technologies, Inc.  Name:	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation-State PA ☐ Other		Street Address: 1105 N.  City: Wilmington	Market St., Suite 1300  State: DE ZIP: 19899-898
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No		Association	
3. Nature of conveyance:  ☐ Assignment ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other	·	General Partnership  Limited Partnership  Corporation-State  PA  Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  PA  Ves XNo	
Execution Date: October	1998	(Designations must be a separate docur Additional name(s) & address(es) attach	nent from assignment) ed? □ Yes 1⁄□ No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):     A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Additional numbers attributes.		B. Trademark Registration  No. 2,179,553 and tached?   Yes XD No.	, ,
Avaidonal numbers attached? Ulifes 20 No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  David A. Gallogly		Total number of application registrations involved:	
Name:Legal Dept.		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ <u>65.00</u>
		☐ Authorized to be charg	ged to deposit account
Street Address: 93 Werner Road		8. Deposit account number:	
City: Greenville State: PA ZIP: 16125		(Attach duplicate copy of this pa	ge if paying by deposit account)
10/30/1998 SSMITH 00000114 21/955	DONOTUS	E THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	Mauro C.	nation is true and correct and any Signature cover sheet, attachments, and documents	t attached copy is a true copy of  10/21/98  Date
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:			



October 28, 1998

## **VIA EXPRESS MAIL NO. EH803416485US**

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Re:

Recording of Assignment of Trademarks Werner Co. to WIP Technologies, Inc.

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please find the following enclosures relating to the assignment of U.S. Trademarks No. 2,179,553 and No. 2,179,664 from Werner Co. to WIP Technologies, Inc.:

- (1) Recordation Form Cover Sheet;
- (2) Executed original Assignment from Werner Co. to WIP Technologies, Inc.;
- (3) Check payable to Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the amount of \$65.00 representing the recording fee for said assignment.

Please return any notice of recording with reel and frame number to my attention at the correspondence address listed below. If you have any questions or require additional information, feel free to contact me at my direct telephone number: (724) 588-2000 Ext. 2640. Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

David A. Gallogly

Attorney

**Enclosures** 

Correspondence Address: 93 Werner Road, Greenville, PA 16125 Telephone: (724) 588-8600 ● Fax: (724) 589-5898

TRADEMARK REEL: 1805 FRAME: 0194

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Werner Co., a Pennsylvania corporation, with a mailing address at 93 Werner Road, Greenville, Pennsylvania 16125 ("ASSIGNOR"), has adopted and has used in its business the trademarks listed below for which it is the owner of the entire right, title and interest; and,

WHEREAS, WIP Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located and doing business at 1105 North Market Street, Suite 1300, P.O. Box 8985, Wilmington, Delaware 19899-8985 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the below listed trademarks, the goodwill of the business associated with the properties, and the right to recover damages and profits for past infringements thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the following trademarks, goodwill of the business associated with the said properties and the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof; and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to record the Assignment of Trademarks for the following trademarks to ASSIGNEE:

Trademark Reg. No. 2,179,553 Registration Date: 8/4/98

Trademark: PENGUIN PLATFORM LADDER

Docket No. T0545

Trademark Reg. No. 2,179,664
Registration Date: 8/4/98
Trademark: PENGUIN
Docket No. T0547

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute and deliver all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts that ASSIGNEE may require in order to vest all of ASSIGNOR's rights, title and interest in and to the aforementioned trademarks in ASSIGNEE and/or to provide evidence to support any of the forgoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by ASSIGNEE to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of ASSIGNOR.

The undersigned officer of ASSIGNOR hereby appoints David A. Gallogly of 93 Werner Road, Greenville, Pennsylvania, 16125 Tel: (724) 588-2000, Ext. 2640 as its attorney to file this assignment with full power to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office connected to the aforementioned registrations revoking all former powers of attorney.

TRADEMARK REEL: 1805 FRAME: 0195 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR, Werner Co., has set its hand and affixed its seal this 284 day of October, 1998.

WERNER CO.

By:

Eric J. Werner / Chief Administrative Officer

Secretary & General Counsel

## <u>ACKNOWLEDGMENT</u>

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

COUNTY OF MERCER )

On this, the day of October, 1998, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared ERIC J. WERNER, known to me, who acknowledged himself to be the Chief Administrative Officer, Secretary and General Counsel of Werner Co., a corporation, and that he as such Chief Administrative Officer, Secretary and General Counsel, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself as Chief Administrative Officer, Secretary and General Counsel.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

italy Public

Notarial Seal Regina I. Bova, Notary Public Summit Twp., Crawford County My Commission Expires July 29, 2002

**RECORDED: 10/28/1998**